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To: Lambert Nnadi
IDNR Contaminated Sites Section
Fax 515-281-8895

From: Dave Cleary - Terracon

Site 60 Former Napa Auto Parts
207 East 3rd Street, Waterloo, IA
74' x 91' 0.155 acres.

Ste 61 Former Gas Station Site
400 Commercial Street. Waterloo. IA
66' x 90' 0.136 acres

I4J001

CON 12-15
Doc #15315

Please concentrate the efforts on the two above referenced sites. A copy of the Phase I will be
mailed to your attention today. Attached is the additional soil sampling information for Site 86.
The plan for Site 86 is that the lead contaminated soil will be overexcavated.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 319-277-4016.

Dave Cleary
Te rracon

06/21105 TUE 10:06 [TXlRX NO 6785] I4JOll!
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April 22, 2005
lrerracan

City of Waterloo
715 Mulberry street
Waterloo, Iowa 50703

Consulting Engineers & Scientists

Terracon Consultants, Inc,
6612 Chancellor Drive. Suite 102

Cedar Falls. Iowa 50613
Phone 319.277.4016

Fax 319.277.4320
www.terracon.com

Attn: Mr. Don Temeyer

RE: Limited Soil Sampling
Cedar Valley Art Mall
West of Site 86 (Morris Printing)
Waterloo. Iowa
Terracon Project No. 13057003.01

Dear Mr. Temeyer:

Terracon was retained by the City of Waterloo to conduct additional soil sampling from the site
soils in and around TMW-7exhibiting the highest concentrations of lead identified in the Limited
Site Investigation (LSI) performed by Terracon dated April 1, 2005 (Project No. 13057003). A
site plan from LSI is also attached.

Terracon mobilized to the site on April 13. 2005 to collect soil samples for laboratory analysis.
Soil samples were collected with .a GeoProbe to determine the limits of a proposed
overexcavation to remove significant portions of the identified contaminated soil. Soil samples
were relinquished under standard chain of custody procedures to Test America for analysis of
lead using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method SW-601 DB. In addition, one soil
sample from TMW-7 (2'· 3') was submitted for Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
(TCLP) lead using EPA method SW-60108. The locations, results of field screening and
laboratory testing are summarized on the attached Table 1 and a copy of the laboratory
analytical report has been attached:

Based on the additional sampling performed, Terracon recommends an area in and around
TMW-7 be excavated approximately 100 square feet by 3 feet to remove significant portions of
the identified contaminated soil. Based on the above recommended area to be excavated
approximately 18 tons of soil would be excavated from the area in and around TMW-7. Based
on the analytical results, the excavated soil can be disposed of at an IDNR approved landfill or
landfarm.

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965

Mor(J Th~n 70 Offices Nationwide

06/21/05 TUE' 10:06 (TXlRX NO 6785] (4)002
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City of Waterloo
project Number: 13057003.01
April 22, 2005

llerracon

Excavate 1O'x1 O'x3', replace with suitable $1,725
fill material and transportation
Landfill Disposal Cost $690
Project oversight and management $500
ESTIMATED TOTAL $2,915

Estimated project fees

The analysis presented in this report is based upon data obtained from field activities and from
other information discussed in this report. This report does not reflect any variations in the across
the site which could be present. The extent of such variations may not become evident without
additional testing. .

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for the specific application to the project
discussed and· has been prepared in accordance with· generally accepted environmental
engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied are intended or made. ,In the
event any changes in 'nature or location of subsurface conditions as outlined in this report are
observed, the conclusions contained in this report cannot be considered valid unless the changes
are reviewed and the conclusions of this report are modified or verified in writing by the
environmental engineer.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project and look forward to working with
you in the future. If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact Dave Cleary
at 319~277-4016.

Sincerely,
1rerracon
@~~
Dave Cleary
Project Manager

(":'> ?
~-ei:A- D'~'-'
Sean D. Brown, PE 4-";
Principal

Copies to: Addressee (2)

06/21105 TUE 10:06 [TXlRX NO 6785] [4J Of);1



....
o

o
0)

TABLE 1: SOIL ANALYTtCAl DATA
Location TMW-7 TMW-7 TMW·7 12' north 10' 12' east of 12' west of 12' south TMW-B IDNR

(2'-3') (2'-3') (3'-4') ofTMW·7 northwest TMW-7 TMW·7 ofTMW·7 (3'-4') Action
mgJkg mIJ/L mg/kg (2'-3') ofTMW·7 (~'-3') (2'-3') (2'-3') mg/kg Levell

mg/kg (2'-3') mgJkg mg/kg mg/kg Statewide
mg/kg Standard

Location
shown on TWIJ-7 TMW-7 TMW-7 A 8 C D E TMW-8
Figure 3
Date 3/22105 4/13/05 4/13105 4113105 4/13/05 4/13/05 4113/05 4/13105 3122/05
Sampled
Arsenic .. ·~.4··":: NS NS NS NS NS NS NS BOL 1.4 mg/kg
Barium 290 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 67 5,500

mg/kg
Cadmfum 2.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.56 39 mg/kg
Chromium 21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11 230 mg/kg
Lead :.:, t4!lO.···,·· NS 386 218 23 80 304 170 3.4 400 mg/kg. :.... ~~.-~ ;.' '.

TCLP NS 0.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.75 mgll
Lead

Notes:
BDL Below Daleclion Limits
NS Not Sampled

[~:~;W~~~,[~X~~~~+:f%.J~tJt~~~~Indicates concentration over IDNR Targallevels or EPA MCLs
mglkg -Indicates milligrams per ki logram, generally equivatent 10 parts per million
MgIL -Indicates milligrams per Liter, generally equivalent to parts per million

IDNR Actron Level/Statewide Standard -Indicates Iowa Department of Natural Resources Aclron Level for LUST Sites
or Statewide Standard lor Protected Groundwater

USEPA MCL -Indicates US Environmenlal Protectlon Agency Maximum ~lIlamil1ant Level
R&ference: lAC 567 Chapter 137 Tabla 2 - Slandards lor Soil, Iowa Land Recycling Program.

1014199
• Laboratory Analysis nol complete

'--- llerracon
form 102-fh3~
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Testi~merica Page 1 of 3

Ai'lALYl'ICAL TESTING CORPORATION 104 ENTERPRISEDRIVE· CEDAR FALLS. IA 50613 . 319-277-2401 . 800-750-2401 . FAX 319-Z77-Z4Z5

ANAL YTI CAL REPORT

'Dave Cleary
TERRACO~, lNC.-CEDAR FALLS
6612 Chancellor Drive
suite #102
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

04/20/2005

TestAmerica Job: 05.04545

project Number: 13057003
Project: West of Site B6~TCLP

Enclosed is the Analytical Reports for the following samples Submitted to the
Cedar Falls Division of TestAmerica Analytical Test~ng Corporation for
analysis.

sample
Number Sample Description

Date
Taken

Date
Received

860385 B-7 2-3' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005

TestArn@rica Analytical Testing Corporation certifies that the analytical results
contained herein apply only to the specific samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this analytical report is permitted only in its entirety.

~~

. "
.' ". ~,' :' .' . ..:.:: ~.~~. " .~. .

. .' .. .
. .' . .

. ....

Kristin Clay
Inorganics Operations Manager

wwW.lestillmcrtcilhJ".c;:om

TUIAmcrica Analyllcal Tesllng Corporallon ToslAmerlca Drilling Corpora lion I TealAmUlca Air Emlssloo Corporallon

06/21105 TUE 10: 06 [TX/RX NO 6785] I4J (lOr
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Test.L~merica Page :2 of :3

ANA~YTlCAL TESTING CORPORATION 704 ENTERPRISE DRNE· CEDAR FALLS.IA 50613· 319-277-2401 - 800-750-2401 - FAX 319-277-2425

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dave Cleary 04/20/2005
TERRACON, INC.-CEDAR FALLS
6612 Chancellor Drive
Suite #102
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

WEST OF SITE B6-WATERLOO, IA
13057003
Date Received: 04/13/2005
Job Number: 05.04545

Rq"ul~ units Flags

9G039s B-7 ~·3'
Selid pH Mq~,,~~eQ in Water 6.7 \U'lita
~~LP M~t~ls DigQs~ Complete
Iep·TCLP METALS
TCLP Lead (ICPl 0.11 mgtr..
TCLP BXTRACTION complet~ TI;:

Date 0"1;" Regulatory Analy~i,:,

Taken Analyzed Limit An"lyst Methoa

04/13/200$ 04/;l.4/11005 c2.0 &. ,.12.5 S9S SOl 9015
04/1~/200S 04/19/2005 heh
04/13/2005
04/13/2005 04/19/2005 5.0 llw sw SOlOB
04/13/2005 04/14/2005 kak Bw 1311

lCey to Flags;
TB - Temperature Quring TCLP extraction exceeds metnod range

www.tut.ll.Icrlcelnc.com
ToslAmorlce Anelyllcal Testing CorpOtalion T .. tAmerlc. Drilling Cnrporotlnn T.$"\m.rl~. Air Emlulon CorpOtalloll

06/21/05 TUE 10:06 [TX/RX NO 6785] I4J 001i
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Testi~merica Page 3 of 3

ANA~VTICA~ TeSTING CORPORATION 104 ENTERPRJSll DRIVE· CEDAR FALLS. IA 50613 . 319·277-2401 . 800-750-2401 . FAX 319-277-2425

TestAmerica Job Number: 05.04545

ATTACHMENTS
Following are the sample receipt log and the chain of custody

applicable to this analytical report.

Any abnormalities or departures from sample acceptance policy shall be
documented on the "Sample Receipt and Temperature Log Forml!and Sample
Non~Conformance Form I! (if applicable) included with this report.
For information concerning certifications of this facility or another
TestAmerica facility please visit our website at
www.TeatAmericalnc.com.
This data has been produced in compliance with 2002 NELAC Standards
(July 2004), except where noted.
Samples collected by TestAmerica Field Services personnel are noted on
the Chain of Custody (CDC) and are sampled in accordance with TA-CF
SOP CF09-01.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written
approval of the laboratory.

Fbr qvestions regarding this repOrt, please contact the individual who
signed the analytical report.

www.lcst.mericillo.c..CDnt

TcslAIfICrlc. Analyllcal To.p"g Corpor'IJOD TeSlAme,lco DrillinG Corponllon I T.. IAm.,lcD Air Em!>.lon CorporallDn

06/21105 TUE 10:06 [TX/RX NO 6785] [4JO(Hl
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Testi~erica Page 1 of 4

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 701 ENTERPRISEORNE • CEDAR FALLS, IA 50613·319-277-2401 • 800-750-2401· FAX 319-277-ZQZ5

ANAL YTI CAl REPORT

Dave Cleary
TERRACON, INC.-CEDAR FALLS
6612 Chancellor Drive
Suite #102
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

04/18/2005

Test~erlca Job: 05.04544

Project Number: 13057003
Projec~; West of Site 86

Enclosed is the Analytical Reports !or the following samples submitted to the
cedar Falls Division of TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation fot
analysis.

Sample Date Date
Number Sample Description Taken Received

860379 B-7 3-4' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005
860380 B-7 North 2-3' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005
860381 B-7 Northwest 2-3' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005
860382 B-7 East 2-3' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005.
860383 B-7 West 2-3' 04/1312005 04/13/2005
860384 B-7 South 2-3' 04/13/2005 04/13/2005

TestArnerica Analytical Testing Corporation certifies that the analytical results
contained herein apply only to the specifi~ samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this analytical report is permitted only in its entirety .

....~ ....~ ..

Kristin Clay
Inorganics Operations Manager

WWW.telllmeticainc.com

TestAmerl~a AnalytiCal Testing CorpontiOO TeSIAllIeti~D Dtillil\g Corpont;on I TcHAmer;ca Air £111;$$;011 COrpOroliun

06/21105 TUE 10: 06 [TX/RX NO 6785] @ 010
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Test.L~merica Page 2 of· 4

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 704 ENTERPRISE DRIVll . CEDAR FALLS, IA 50613 ' 319-217-2401 . 800-750-Z101 • FAX 319-277-2425

ANAL YTI CAL REPORT

Dave Cleary
TERRACON, INC.-CEDAR FALLS
6612 Chancellor Drive
Suite #102
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

04/18/2005

WEST OF SITE 86-WATERLOO, IA
13057003
Date Received: 04/13/2005
Job Number: 05.04544

Dil"tl3 Dat:e Time IIn<llysis
~ (In.i.!<;;,r.hqs Taken AnalY2ed Analy:z~d lIn"ly,;t Method

660379 B-7 3-~'
Solids, Tot:al 72.sJ % 0~/13/2005 0~/11/2005 Si)':; .oM 2540 G
rcp Met:als Prep (SolidI 1.)o~ .. .O~ /13/2005 0~/14/2005 h"h Sri 3050 B
IeF Me~a1s-So1id OQ/13/2005
Lead, Clep) 386 mg/kg dw M,MSO 04/13/2005 OQ/lQ/?005 heh sw 6010E

860380 B-7 North 7.-3'

SOU<;ls, Total 82. sa 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 sas Sl~ 2540 G
ICP Metals Prep (Solid) 1.039 9 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 h"h SW JOSO B
ICP Metals-solid 04113/2005
Lead, (Iep) 218 mg/I<;g dw 0~/13/200S 0~/1~/2005 heh SIN 60108

860381 B-7 Norl:I1"'cst2-J'
Solids; Total 85.76 !l 04/13/2005 04/H/2005 aaa 3M 25qQ G
JCF Met"ls Prep (Solid) 1.033 q 04/1312005 04/14/2005 !leh SW 3050 B
ICP Met"ls-Solid 04/13/2005
Lead, (IeF) 23 mg/kg dw 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 !leh SW SOlO3

860382 B-7 East: 2-3'
Solids, Total 94.63 , 04113)2005 04/14/2005 saB SM 2540 G

Key to Flags'
M - Duplicate (o~ MS/MSO) RPD is outside of control lirnit:s.
MSO - MS And/or MSD r.ecoveries are outside of' control limits

TestAllle,ica ADalylil::aJ TC~ling C\I'pDralion
www. teslatl1~rjc:~jnc:. eOm

Tc~'Amcri~~ DrlUlng Corporation I TcUAm.crlca Air EmIssion CorpOratiOn

06/21/05 TUE 10:06 (TXlRX NO 6785] 141011
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TestL~merica Page 3 of 4

ANALytiCAL TESTING CORPORATION 704 ENIERPRISEDRIVE' CEDARFAllS. lA 50613 ·319-277-2401 . 800·150·2401 . FAX 319·277-2125

ANAL YTI CAL REPORT

Dave Cleary
TERRACON, INC.-CEDAR FALLS
6612 Chancellor Drive
Suite #102
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

04/18/2005

WEST OF SITE 86-WATERLOO, IA
13057003
Date Received: 04/13/2005
Job Number: 05.04544

Date Oat'" Time htl"'ly~i~
~ Uni~s <'lags ~ 1\tJ..alyzed An"lx""d Analyst ~

860382 B-1 East 2-]'
ICP Metals Prep (SOlid) 1.059 .. 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 heh Sill 3050 B
ICP Metals-Solid 04/13/2005
Lead, (ICP) 80 mg/ltg dw 04/13/2005 04/1412005 I'l.eh SW EiO"OF,l

860363 B-7 Wast 2- 3 '

SoU~s, Total 19.06 t 0'l/13/200S 0~/14/2005 .Sil~ SM 25qO G

ICP Metals Prep (SolidI 1.063 9 04/1:3/2005 04/1412005 heh Sill 3050 B
rep Metals-Solid 04/13/2005
Lead, (ICP) 304 mg/kg dw 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 heh SW 60],06

86038'1 B-1 South '7.-3'
solids, To~al 82.50 , 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 sas SM 2540 G
rep Metals Pr"'p (Solid) 1.053 9 04/13/2005 04/14/2005 l\eh Sill 3050 8
rcp M",1;:oJ.:;-Solid 04/13/2005
L",~o;lf (lep) 110 mg/kg dw 04/13/2005 04/H/2005 h",h SW 60103

Key to Flags:

www.le~ lamerlca In c.eo m
1'cslAmetica Analylical T",;linS Corpor~tlon TcstAmcrlca DrlllInll Corporallon I TeSiAmerica Air Emi .. iUIl Corpor"!lon

06/21105 TUE 10: 06 [TXlRX NO 6785] I4J 01 ~
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Testi~merica Page 4 of 4
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 704 ENTERPRISEDRIVE· CEDARFAW. IA 50613 . 319·277·2401 ' 800-750-2401 . FAX 319-2i7-2425

TestAmerica Job Number: 05.04544

ATTACHMENTS
Following are the sample receipt log and the chain of custody

applicable to. this analytical report.

Any abnormalities or departures from sample acceptance policy shall be
documented on the "Sample Receipt and Temperature Log Form" and Sample
Non-Conformance Form" (if applicable) included with this repo~t.
For information concerning certifications of this facility or another
TestAmerica facility please visit our website atwww.TestAmericaInc.eom.
This data has been produced in compliance with 2002 NELAC Standards
(July 2004), except where noted. .
Samples collected by TestAmerica Field Services personnel are noted on
the Chain of Custody (COC) and are sampled in accordance with TA-CF
SOP CF09-01.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written
approval of the laboratory.

For questions regarding this report, please contact the individual who
signed the analytical report.

ww"v. fcstamcricainc.com
TcstAmerica Aftal)'lic'd Testing C"rp"r.tlon I TcstAmerica Drilling Corp"nllon I TestAmcrlca Air Emission Corpat~lion

06/21105 TUE 10:06 [TX/RX NO 6785] !4J OJ:!
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Testi~erica Cedar Falls DJvision
7011EntlnprisCl Oriva
Cedar Falls, IA 50613

Phone 319-277-2401 or 1I00-75D·2401
j:"al( 3111-277-242~

To sulst us rn using the proper analytical methods,
la "'''' ~ being oonduotitd for .-egulBtwy purpooeo?

Compliance MonilOringANAL TIICAL lE$TlNG ~O~PORA.nON

Ctient Name·-refre..C.c/ftJ __ ~_--:- Client #:

Addless: 66 IL CJ\'-lVC.el{o,- D 'r'lJe.. $l:I Nf! / (\ '- ----
Cily/Slale[Zip Code: Co eelCor ~,,{ (r. '+4 ..s-06 i3

Project ManagE!l: 0A-vC- c:.\ ec:l.rt
Telephone Number: :3 (~ - Z 77 - ,/0/ '6

SilffijIler Name: (print Name} 0 ('AU e. c: le..ry
Sampler SignalUre: &:-~ ~

EmallAddress' dc.der.~¥ Q. +e.(("OI..C().'V

lNes'to-t S\-l~ 86
130S70D3

WtA.-k...../ou State: :r0 Wt\.

o
(0

-Il'!voice To: { e I'ro.. eo ,v
Quote #: PO#:-------

, -
Matrix PAlsarva~on, & t# 01Contslnen Analyze For: ITAT b ;II " 1 ,~~ U811veraDHl8

Stal\dllJ'd Ii 0 s None~ III IX Rush (surcnartl8S apply) Q1 ~ 0 -may .tl '" 1;' <l. Level 2[ .b lh -... , 1 ....J (88tC~ QCja ·E II)
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~ III -

i I II 0
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~ if 1 Other:.li II

~<!) '" ... Q)l!! .! ~ '0 IIIEmail Results: N U) U)
Cl Ii: 0 i

~ ~ l 1Il,~ " J: 0 CI
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.-.1II

I~~
0 i ! '-.JSAMPLE 10 0 Cl ~ ¥ ~ § REMARKS

B~7~~ (3'··l.I ' ) 4 -11·1[1 ~:,~-G ~ I X
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R~7 !V(lAll. ..eJ¥!.'l'-r 1:1S oS 1 )(
13-7 f:"~+ ( 2'~3.) ..,
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Testi~merica
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Sample Receipt and Temperature Log Form

rj<'rrci ~~ Project: w..c+){.k K-
ef

efrr :3 (' <:' ~Receiver's. Initials __ -.::::~__

Client:

City: --=--1------

Date:

Temperature Record I.hermometer:

o IR - 905085 "A"

c=J IR- 809065 "B".

t=J CF07-03-T2·

CJ 22126775

Cooler ID# (IfApplicable)

o C / On Ice----

D Temp Blank

DTempe~ature out of compliance

Time (Delivered):

Courier:

D Aitbome o Speedy

D TA CourierD UPS

o Ve10l:i~

D FedEx

DDHL

DUSPc5t.81

o TAFieltlSV5 I

Q-enenr

D Other

Exce nons Noted

Custody seals present?

DYes
Custody seals intact?

DYes DNo
D Non-Conformance report started

~s~
'-50h.,;
( - ft,~ r
( If C-L-f

D Sample(s) not received in a cooler.

~s(s) received same day of
sampling.

D Evidence of a chilling process

ca-remperature not taken:

"Refer to SOl' CFOI-Ol for Temperature Criteria
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